

# **HCL Muscat Technologies LLC**

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**31 DECEMBER 2022**

### **Registered office:**

PO Box 29  
PC 135, KOM  
Sultanate of Oman

### **Principal place of business:**

PO Box 1  
PC 135, KOM  
Sultanate of Oman

# **HCL Muscat Technologies LLC**

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Members' report	1
Independent auditor's report	2( a )-2( c )
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of changes in equity	5
Statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the financial statements	7-27

**MEMBERS' REPORT**

The Members submit their report and the audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

**PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

The principal activities of the Company is engaged in system analysis, retail, data preparation and is also engaged in sale of software.

**BASIS OF PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS**

The accompanying audited Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Standards), and the Commercial Companies Law of 2019.

Due to preponement of Annual General Meeting compliances as per companies act 2013 for the ultimate holding company, which is listed on Bombay Stock exchange and National Stock exchange, India, as per regulation 44 (5) of the SEBI (listing obligations and disclosure requirements) Regulations 2015 in India, Management intent to change the financial year of the Company from March to December, so as to meet the compliances requirements. The Company has adopted this change from the current financial year and accordingly, the current financial year is for nine month period from 1 April 2022 to 31 December, 2022. Accordingly, the figures for the current financial year are not comparable to those of the previous year.

**RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS**

The results of the Company for the period ended 31 December 2022 are set out on page 3 & 4 of the financial statements.

The members have not approved any dividend for the period ended 31 December 2022.

**AUDITORS**

The financial statements have been audited by KPMG who offer themselves for reappointment.

**ON BEHALF OF THE MEMBERS**



**Sundaram Sridharan**  
(Manager)



KPMG LLC  
Children's Public Library Building  
4th Floor, Shatti Al Qurum  
P O Box 641, PC 112  
Sultanate of Oman  
Tel. +968 24 749600, [www.kpmg.com/om](http://www.kpmg.com/om)

## Independent auditors' report

### To the Members of HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

#### Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

##### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of HCL Muscat Technologies LLC ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Standards).

##### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Sultanate of Oman, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

##### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Members report which is set out on page 1.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

*Continued on page 2(b)*

*Continued from page 2(a)*

#### **Other Information (continued)**

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Commercial Companies Law of 2019, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

*Continued on page 2 (c)*

Continued from page 2 (b)

#### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)**

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

We report that these financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the Commercial Companies Law of 2019.

10 May 2023



KPMG LLC

# HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 December 2022

		<i>9 months ended Dec'22</i> <i>(Refer Note 2(a))</i>	<i>Mar' 2022</i>
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Sales	4	311,069	258,150
Cost of sales	5	(207,909)	(137,131)
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>		<b>103,160</b>	<b>121,019</b>
(Reversal)/ Impairment loss on trade receivables	7	17,619	(21,910)
Other expenses	6	(93,262)	(74,773)
<b>OPERATING PROFIT</b>		<b>27,517</b>	<b>24,336</b>
Finance income	6(a)	400	154
Finance costs	6(a)	(4,310)	(1,144)
<b>NET FINANCE COSTS</b>		<b>(3,910)</b>	<b>(990)</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>		<b>23,607</b>	<b>23,345</b>
Tax expense	10	(5,356)	(3,655)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>NET PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>18,251</b>	<b>19,690</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form part of an integral part of financial statements.

The Report of the Independent auditor is set forth on pages 2(a) to 2(c).

**HCL Muscat Technologies LLC**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**At 31 December 2022**

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>Dec'22</i> <b>RO</b>	<i>Mar'2022</i> <b>RO</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current asset</b>			
Furniture and equipment	16	1,032	1,462
Right-of-use assets	17	19,121	26,953
Deferred tax assets	10	354	148
Prepayments and other receivables	9	2,864	3,134
Finance lease receivable	17(b)	8,838	11,814
		<b>32,209</b>	<b>43,511</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Due from related parties	15	295,164	247,775
Trade receivables	7	235,293	180,150
Prepayments and other receivables	9	9,560	-
Cash and cash equivalents	8	318,254	174,696
Finance lease receivable	17(b)	10,270	7,332
		<b>868,541</b>	<b>609,953</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>900,750</b>	<b>653,464</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	11	173,700	173,700
Legal reserve	12	25,404	23,579
Retained earnings		228,631	212,205
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>427,735</b>	<b>409,484</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employees' end of service benefits	13	-	-
Lease Liability	17	9,201	18,306
		<b>9,201</b>	<b>18,306</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Due to related parties	15	336,971	124,225
Accruals and other payables	14	109,235	88,101
Income tax payable	10	5,489	3,657
Lease Liability	17	12,119	9,691
		<b>463,814</b>	<b>225,674</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>473,015</b>	<b>243,980</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>900,750</b>	<b>653,464</b>

These financial statements were approved and signed on behalf of the shareholders on May 10, 2023 by:



Sundaram Sridharan  
(Manager)

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form part of an integral part of financial statements.  
The Report of the Independent auditor is set forth on pages 2(a) to 2(c).



# HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Period ended 31 December 2022

		9 months ended Dec'22 (Refer Note 2(a))	Mar'2022
	Notes	RO	RO
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net profit for the period		23,607	23,345
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation	16	8,726	11,965
Interest expense	17	249	232
Interest income		(400)	(154)
(Reversal)/Impairment loss on trade receivables		(17,619)	21,910
(Reversal) of employees' end of service benefits	13	-	(4,918)
		<u>14,562</u>	<u>52,381</u>
<i>Changes in:</i>			
Due from related parties	15	(47,389)	(31,672)
Trade receivables	7	(37,524)	(131,630)
Prepayments and other receivables	9	(9,754)	(76)
Due to related parties	15	212,746	115,138
Accruals and other payables	14	21,135	22,452
Cash generated from operating activities		<u>153,777</u>	<u>26,594</u>
Income tax paid	10	(3,730)	(4,410)
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>		<u>150,047</u>	<u>22,184</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Interest income		400	154
<b>Net cash from investing activities</b>		<u>400</u>	<u>154</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Finance lease receivable	17	38	(19,146)
Payment of lease Liability including interest	17	(6,926)	(10,775)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<u>(6,888)</u>	<u>(29,921)</u>
<b>NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		<u>143,558</u>	<u>(7,583)</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April</b>		<u>174,696</u>	<u>182,280</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER</b>		<u>318,254</u>	<u>174,696</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form part of an integral part of financial statements.  
The Report of the Independent auditor is set forth on pages 2(a) to 2(c).

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

---

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Period ended 31 December 2022

	<i>Share capital RO</i>	<i>Legal reserve RO</i>	<i>Retained earnings RO</i>	<i>Total equity RO</i>
Balance at 31 March 2021/1 April 2021	173,700	21,610	194,484	389,794
Net profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	19,690	19,690
Transfer to legal reserve	-	1,969	(1,969)	-
Balance at 31 March 2022	173,700	23,579	212,205	409,485
Net profit and total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	18,251	18,251
Transfer to legal reserve	-	1,825	(1,825)	-
Balance at 31 December 2022	173,700	25,404	228,631	427,736

The accompanying notes 1 to 20 form part of an integral part of financial statements.  
The Report of the Independent auditor is set forth on pages 2(a) to 2(c).

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 1 ACTIVITIES

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC ('the Company') is a limited liability Company registered and incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman. The Company is engaged in system analysis, retail, data preparation and is also engaged in sale of software.

The registered address of the Company is at P O Box 29, Postal Code 135, Sultanate of Oman. The Company was established on 13 December 2015 and commenced operations from 17 December 2015.

The immediate parent company is HCL Bermuda Limited and ultimate parent company is HCL Technologies Limited, incorporated in India.

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### a) Basis of preparation:

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman.

Due to preponement of Annual General Meeting compliances as per companies act 2013 for the ultimate holding company, which is listed on Bombay Stock exchange and National Stock exchange, India, as per regulation 44 (5) of the SEBI (listing obligations and disclosure requirements) Regulations 2015 in India, Management had change the financial year of the Company from March to December, so as to meet the regulatory requirements applicable to Ultimate Holding Company. The Company has adopted this change from the current financial year and accordingly, the current financial year is for nine month period from 1 April 2022 to 31 December, 2022. Accordingly, the figures for the current financial year are not comparable to those of the previous year.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and have been presented in Rial Omani.

#### b) Changes in significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in these financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022.

#### c) Financial instruments

##### Initial Recognition

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income – debt instruments; fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instruments; or fair value through profit or loss.

##### *Financial assets at amortised cost*

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at fair value through profit or loss:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

##### *Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income*

Equity instruments which are not held for trading or issued as contingent consideration in business combination, and for which the Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognise changes in fair value through other comprehensive income rather than profit or loss. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Debt instruments where the contractual cash flows are solely principal and interest and the objective of the Company's business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**c) Financial instruments(continued)**

*Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income as described above are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets, at initial recognition, may be designated at fair value through profit or loss, if the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis.

*Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss. A financial liability is classified as at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition.

Financial liabilities, at initial recognition, may be designated at fair value through profit or loss if the following criteria are met:

- a) The designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the liabilities or recognising gains or losses on them on a different basis;
- b) The liabilities are part of a group of financial liabilities which are managed and their performance evaluated on fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management strategy; or
- c) The financial liability contains an embedded derivative that would otherwise need to be separately recorded.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

**Subsequent measurement**

*Financial assets*

*Financial assets at amortised cost*

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

*Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income*

*a) Debt instruments*

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in the statement of other comprehensive income are reclassified to the statement of profit or loss.

*b) Equity instruments*

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in the statement of profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to the statement of profit or loss.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### c) Financial instruments(continued)

##### *Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, if applicable. The effective interest method is the method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### **Reclassification**

##### *Financial assets*

The Company only reclassify financial assets if, and only if, the objective of the business model for managing those financial assets is changed. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent as these changes must be significant to the Company's operations and demonstrable to external parties.

The Company determines that its business model has changed in a way that is significant to its operations, than it reclassifies all affected assets prospectively from the first day of the next reporting period (the reclassification date). Prior periods are not restated.

##### *Financial liabilities*

The Company determines the classification of financial liabilities on initial recognition. Subsequent reclassification is not allowed.

##### **Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities**

##### *Financial assets*

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss.

##### *Financial liabilities*

If the terms of a financial liability are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different then, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### **Derecognition**

##### *Financial assets*

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- b) The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but assumes an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass-through" arrangement; or
- c) The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### c) Financial instruments(continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

#### *Financial liabilities*

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

#### *Offsetting*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

#### d) Impairment of financial asset

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

#### *Measurement of loss allowances*

The financial assets at amortized cost consist of trade receivables, cash at banks, due from related parties and finance lease receivable. Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are measured on either of the following basis:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Company measures loss allowances for its financial assets measured at amortized cost at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

#### *General approach*

The Company applies three-stage approach to measuring ECL. Assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition. Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognized based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit impaired and an ECL is recognized based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when there is a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset. The Company applies general approach to all financial assets except trade receivable and contract assets without significant financing component.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### d) Impairment of financial asset(continued)

##### *Simplified approach*

The Company applies simplified approach to measuring credit losses, which mandates recognition of lifetime expected loss allowance for trade receivables without significant financing component. Under simplified approach, there is no need to monitor for significant increases in credit risk and the Company will be required to measure lifetime expected credit losses at all times

##### *Significant increase in credit risk*

The term 'significant increase in credit risk' is not defined in IFRS 9. An entity decides how to define it in the context of its specific types of instruments. An entity assesses at each reporting date whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. To make the assessment, an entity considers changes in the risk of default instead of changes in the amount of expected credit losses.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since the initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has significantly increased since initial recognition while estimating expected credit loss, when there is objective evidence or indicator for the financial assets. Examples of such indicators include:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- Delinquency by borrower;
- Restructuring of an amount due to the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy;
- The disappearance of an active market for a security (if any); or
- If it past due for more than 365 days.

IFRS 9 does not define the term 'default', but instead requires each entity to do so. The definition has to be consistent with that used for internal credit risk management purposes for the relevant financial instrument, and has to consider qualitative indicators – e.g. breaches of covenants – when appropriate.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the counter party is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full (based on indicators above), without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or the financial asset is more than 365 days past due.

An asset is credit-impaired if one or more events have actually occurred and have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the asset.

The impairment model in IFRS 9 is symmetrical, and assets can move into and out of the lifetime expected credit losses category.

To be 'significant', a larger absolute increase in the risk of default is required for an asset with a higher risk of default on initial recognition than for an asset with a lower risk of default on initial recognition. Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses.

##### *Financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date*

Measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### d) Impairment of financial asset(continued)

##### *Financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date*

Measured as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. Any adjustment is recognised in the statement of profit or loss as an impairment gain or loss.

##### **Presentation of expected credit losses**

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets and is charged to the statement of profit or loss.

##### **Write - off**

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

#### e) Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on the five step model set out in IFRS 15:

**Step 1 Identify the contract(s) with a customer:** A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met.

**Step 2 Identify the performance obligations in the contract:** A performance obligation is a unit of account and a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.

**Step 3 Determine the transaction price:** The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

**Step 4 Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract:** For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Company will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

**Step 5 Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.**

The Company satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

1. The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company's performance as and when the Company performs; or
2. The Company's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
3. The Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the Company has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where none of the above conditions are met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

##### **Variable consideration**

Variable consideration amounts are estimated at either their expected value or most likely amount and included in revenue to the extent that it is highly probable that the revenue will not reverse.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**e) Revenue from Contracts with Customers(continued)**

*Step 5 Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.(continued)*

**Significant financing component**

The Company evaluates significant financing component, if the period between customer payment and the transfer of goods/ services (both for advance payments or payments in arrears) is more than one year. The Company adjusts the promised amount of consideration for the time value of money using an appropriate interest rate reflecting the credit risk.

**Contract modification**

A contract modification occurs when the Company and the customer approve a change in the contract that either creates new enforceable rights and obligations or changes the existing enforceable rights and obligations. Revenue related to a modification is not recognised until it is approved. Approval can be in writing, oral, or implied by customary business practices.

The Company treats the contract modification as a separate contract if it results in the addition of a separate performance obligation and the price reflects the standalone selling price of that performance obligation. Otherwise, a modification (including those that only affect the transaction price) is accounted for as an adjustment to the original contract, either prospectively or through a cumulative catch-up adjustment.

The Company accounts for a modification prospectively if the goods or services in the modification are distinct from those transferred before the modification. Conversely, the Company accounts for a modification through a cumulative catch-up adjustment if the goods or services in the modification are not distinct and are part of a single performance obligation that is only partially satisfied when the contract is modified.

**Cost of obtainment and fulfilment**

The Company capitalises incremental costs to obtain a contract with a customer except if the amortisation period for such costs is less than one year.

If the costs incurred in fulfilling a contract with a customer are not in the scope of other guidance - e.g. inventory, intangibles, or property, plant and equipment - then the Company recognises an asset only if the fulfilment costs meet the following criteria:

- Relate directly to an existing contract or specific anticipated contract;
- Generate or enhance resources that will be used to satisfy performance obligations in the future; and
- Are expected to be recovered.

If the costs incurred to fulfil a contract are in the scope of other guidance, then Company accounts for such costs using the other guidance.

The Company amortises the asset recognised for the costs to obtain and/or fulfil a contract on a systematic basis, consistent with the pattern of transfer of the good or service to which the asset relates. In the case of an impairment, Company recognises these losses to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount.

**Revenue from the principal activities of the Company**

The following table provides information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of the performance obligation in contracts with customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****e) Revenue from Contracts with Customers(continued)**

Nature of goods or services	Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligations, including significant payment terms	Timing of recognition or method used to recognised revenue
Sale of services	Invoices for services are issued on monthly basis or as defined in the agreement after rendering the services and are payable within the credit period of 30 to 90 days.	Revenue is recognised overtime as and when the services are performed.
Sale of equipment	Invoices for sale of goods are issued once the transfer of control is transferred to the buyer and are payable within the credit period of 30 to 90 days.	Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised on the significant transfer of control, which generally, coincides with the time of delivery of goods.

**f) Impairment of non-financial assets**

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its assets (or cash-generating units) to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

The loss arising on an impairment of an asset is determined as the difference between the recoverable amount and carrying amount of the asset and is recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount and the increase is recognised as income immediately, provided that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised earlier.

**g) Income Tax**

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is calculated using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary difference when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

**h) Furniture and equipment**

Furniture and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Computers	3-5 years
Furniture and equipment	7 years

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### h) Furniture and equipment(continued)

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of furniture and equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalised and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits of the related item of equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as the expense is incurred.

#### i) Leases

The Company, at inception of a contract, assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset - this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified;
- the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset if either:
  - the Company has the right to operate the asset; or
  - the Company designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose it will be used.

#### *As a lessee*

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of furniture and equipment and currently amortised over a period of 3 years. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments (if any) that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee (if any); and
- the exercise price under a purchase option (if any) that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### i) Leases(continued)

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property as right-of-use assets and lease liability in the statement of financial position.

#### Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of property and vehicles that have a lease term of 12 months or less. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### *As a lessor*

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term as part of revenue and other income.

When the Company acts as the intermediate lessor under a finance lease, the Company as a lessor recognises a finance lease receivable at an amount equal to its net investment in the lease, which comprises the present value of the lease payments and unguaranteed residual value accruing to the lessor.

#### j) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, bank balances, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less net of bank overdrafts.

#### k) Provisions

A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

#### l) Employees' end of service benefits

Obligations for contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan, for Omani employees, in accordance with the Oman Social Insurance Scheme, are recognized as an expense in the Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as incurred. The Company's obligation in respect of non-Omani terminal benefits, under defined contribution retirement plan, is the amount of future benefit that such employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. The obligation is calculated using the projected unit credit method and is discounted to its present value. The discount rate used reflects current market assessments of the time value of money.

#### m) Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are taken to the profit or loss statement.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### n) Dividends

Dividends are recommended by the Members after considering the profit available for distribution and the Company's future cash requirements. Dividends are recognized as a liability in the period in which they are declared.

#### o) Standards, amendments and interpretations

##### **Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2022 and relevant to the Company's operations**

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Company has adopted all of new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective for periods beginning on 1 January 2022. The following amendments to existing standards and framework have been applied by the Company in preparation of these financial statements.

- Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020
- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)
- Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)

Other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2022, but do not have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

##### **Standards issued but not yet effective**

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2022 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new and amended standards in preparing these financial statements.

##### *Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)*

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption to exclude transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences – e.g. leases. The amendments apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. There is no significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

##### *Other standards*

The following new and amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2).
- Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8).
- Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction – Amendments to IAS 12.
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16).
- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1).

### 3 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTIES

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

##### *Impairment allowance - Measurement of the expected credit losses allowance*

Loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Company uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's past experience and historical data, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

##### *Taxes*

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the wide range of business relationships and nature of existing contractual agreements, differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Company establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of finalisation of tax assessments. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax assessments and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority.

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

**4 SALES**

The disaggregated revenue from contracts with the customers by contract type is as follows:

	<i>9 months ended</i>	
	<i>Dec'22</i>	
	<i>(Refer Note</i>	<i>Mar' 2022</i>
	<i>2(a))</i>	
	RO	RO
Fixed Price	311,069	258,150
	<u>311,069</u>	<u>258,150</u>

Revenue from customers by geographic area based on location of the customer is as follows:

Europe	64,550	38,966
Others	246,519	219,184
	<u>311,069</u>	<u>258,150</u>

**Timing of revenue recognition**

Service provided over time	311,069	258,150
	<u>311,069</u>	<u>258,150</u>

**5 COST OF SALES**

Staff costs	112,224	336
Consulting charges	93,951	107,971
Travel costs	-	2,204
Other direct costs	1,734	26,620
	<u>207,909</u>	<u>137,131</u>

**6 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES**

Staff costs	18,970	24,890
Legal expenses	-	16,778
Employee medical insurance	1,126	12,014
Other administrative expenses	68,489	7,132
Professional expenses	4,677	13,959
	<u>93,262</u>	<u>74,773</u>

The staff cost bifurcation is shown below:

In Cost of sales	112,224	336
In General & administrative expenses	18,970	24,890
	<u>131,194</u>	<u>25,226</u>

**a) Finance Cost**

Interest income on finance lease	194	76
Interest income on AR	206	78
<b>Finance income</b>	<u>400</u>	<u>154</u>
Interest expense operating lease	(249)	(232)
Bank charges	(2)	(63)
Exchange Difference	(4,059)	(849)
<b>Finance cost</b>	<u>(4,310)</u>	<u>(1,144)</u>
<b>Net finance costs</b>	<u>(3,910)</u>	<u>(990)</u>

**7 TRADE RECEIVABLES**

	<i>Dec'2022</i>	<i>Mar' 2022</i>
	RO	RO
Trade receivables, gross	239,584	202,060
Less: impairment	(4,291)	(21,910)
<b>Trade receivables, net</b>	<u>235,293</u>	<u>180,150</u>
	<u>235,293</u>	<u>180,150</u>

Movement in provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

At the beginning of the period	21,910	-
Reversal / (charge) for expected credit losses for the year	(17,619)	21,910
At the end of the period	<u>4,291</u>	<u>21,910</u>

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

8 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	Dec'2022	Mar'2022
	RO	RO
Cash at bank	318,254	174,696
	<u>318,254</u>	<u>174,696</u>

9 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

<i>Current Assets</i>		
Prepayments	9,560	-
<i>Non-Current Assets</i>		
Deposits	2,864	3,134

10 TAXATION

	Dec'22	Mar'22
	RO	RO
<b>Income tax charged to statement of comprehensive income</b>		
<u>Current tax:</u>		
Current year	5,488	3,736
Prior year	74	9
<u>Deferred tax:</u>		
Current year	(131)	(98)
Prior year	(75)	8
	<u>5,356</u>	<u>3,655</u>

The reconciliation between the provision for income tax and amount computed by applying the statutory income tax rate is as follows:

	Dec'22	Mar'22
	RO	RO
Profit before income tax	23,607	23,345
Applicable tax rate	15%	15%
<b>Tax expense at applicable rate</b>	<b>3,541</b>	<b>3,502</b>
Non-deductible tax expense	1,816	53
Interest on direct taxes	-	83
Reversal of prior year provision	(1)	17
<b>Total taxes</b>	<b>5,356</b>	<b>3,655</b>
Effective income tax rate	<b>22.69%</b>	<b>15.66%</b>

Opening Liability	(3,652)	(4,328)
Provision created during the year	(5,562)	(3,660)
Payment made during the year	3,725	4,331
Closing balance	<u>(5,489)</u>	<u>(3,657)</u>

Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities as on 31 December 2022

	1 April 2022	Recognized in profit & loss	31 December 2022
	RO	RO	RO
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>			
Unrealized Forex	-	38	38
Lease liability and right-of use asset	158	174	332
<b>Gross Deferred tax assets (A)</b>	<b>158</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>370</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>			
Depreciation and amortization	(10)	(6)	(16)
<b>Gross Deferred tax liabilities (B)</b>	<b>(10)</b>	<b>(6)</b>	<b>(16)</b>
<b>Net Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (A-B)</b>	<b>148</b>	<b>206</b>	<b>354</b>

The tax assessment of the company for the tax years 2016 to 2019 have been completed by the Secretariat General for Taxation at the Ministry of Finance. Management is of the opinion that additional taxes, if any, related to the open tax years would not be significant to the Company's financial position as at 31 December 2022.

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

10 TAXATION (Continued)

Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities as on 31 March 2022

	1 April 2021	Recognized in profit & loss	31 March 2022
	RO	RO	RO
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>			
Unrealized Forex	71	(71)	-
Lease liability	29	129	158
<b>Gross Deferred tax assets (A)</b>	<u>100</u>	<u>58</u>	<u>158</u>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>			
Depreciation and amortization	-	(10)	(10)
Others	(42)	42	-
<b>Gross Deferred tax liabilities (B)</b>	<u>(42)</u>	<u>32</u>	<u>(10)</u>
<b>Net Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (A-B)</b>	<u>58</u>	<u>90</u>	<u>148</u>

11 SHARE CAPITAL

	Share %	Dec'2022 RO	Mar' 2022 RO
HCL Bermuda LTD	99.94%	173,596	173,596
HCL EAS LTD	0.06%	104	104
<b>Authorised, issued and fully paid</b>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>173,700</u>	<u>173,700</u>

The Company was established on 13 December 2015 as a Limited Liability Company with an authorized capital of RO 173,700. The Company's paid in capital consisted of 1,737 shares, each having a par value of RO 100.

12 LEGAL RESERVE

Article 274 of the Commercial Companies Law of Oman 2019 requires that 10% of a company's net profit be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of the legal reserve becomes equal to a third of the company's issued share capital. During the year, the company has appropriated amount of RO 1,825 (Mar'2022: RO 1,969) to the legal reserves.

13 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

Movements in the liability recognised in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	Dec'2022 RO	Mar' 2022 RO
Liability as at 1st April	-	4,918
(Reversed)/provides during the year	-	(4,918)
Liability as at 31 Dec/31 March	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

14 ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

Other payables	80,596	67,400
Accrued expenses	28,639	20,702
	<u>109,235</u>	<u>88,101</u>



# HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent associated companies, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management and are entered under mutually agreed terms and conditions.

Transactions with the related parties included in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	Dec'22 RO	Mar'22 RO
<b>Fellow Subsidiaries:</b>		
<b>Sales made/Services rendered to fellow subsidiaries</b>		
HCL Technologies Italy S.p.A.	-	19,105
HCL Technologies Limited - UAE Branch	-	3,183
HCL Technologies Mexico, S. DE R. L. DE C. V.	-	27,347
HCL Technologies UK Limited	75,791	-
HCL Technologies Angola (SU), LDA.	8,741	-
HCL (Brazil) Tecnologia Da Informacao EIRELI	-	11,754
	<b>84,532</b>	<b>61,389</b>
<b>Consultation services rendered by fellow subsidiaries</b>		
HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited	-	7
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited	848	-
HCL Technologies Limited - UAE Branch	130,002	96,385
HCL Technologies Denmark ApS	-	9,944
HCL Technologies Belgium BVBA	378	1,529
FILIAL ESPANOLA DE HCL TECHNOLOGIES, S.L.(HCL Spain)	427	-
HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD	236	-
HCL Technologies Czech Republic s.r.o.	700	-
HCL Japan Limited	253	-
HCL Technologies Sweden AB	1,256	-
HCL Technologies Norway AS	741	-
	<b>134,841</b>	<b>107,865</b>

Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	Dec'22 RO	Mar'22 RO
<b>Amounts due to related parties</b>		
<b>Fellow subsidiaries:</b>		
HCL Technologies UK Limited	84,764	747
HCL Technologies Limited- UAE Branch	250,698	121,979
HCL Technologies Sweden AB	1,256	-
HCL Japan Limited	253	-
HCL Technologies Belgium BVBA	-	1,499
	<b>336,971</b>	<b>124,225</b>
<b>Amounts due from related parties</b>		
<b>Fellow subsidiaries:</b>		
HCL (Brazil) Tecnologia Da Informacao EIRELI	11,754	11,754
HCL Technologies Mexico, S. DE R. L. DE C. V.	27,347	27,347
FILIAL ESPANOLA DE HCL TECHNOLOGIES, S.L.(HCL Spain)	3,848	-
HCL Technologies Belgium BVBA	867	-
HCL Technologies Czech Republic s.r.o.	6,300	-
HCL Technologies Norway AS	6,673	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited	7,633	-
HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD	2,117	-
HCL Technologies Angola (SU), LDA.	8,741	-
HCL Technologies UK Limited	11,241	-
HCL Technologies Limited- UAE Branch	208,643	208,674
	<b>295,164</b>	<b>247,775</b>

No key managerial compensation has been paid by the Company.

Some of the directors and key management personnel of the Company are also directors and key management personnel in other group companies within the HCL group and all of these companies together are viewed as one business unit and their remuneration is paid by the ultimate parent Company. No separate or additional remuneration is paid to these directors for their role as directors of this Company and therefore no disclosure is required for these directors.

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

16 FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>Furniture and equipment RO</i>	<i>Computers RO</i>	<i>Total RO</i>
Cost:			
At 1 April 2022	780	2,294	3,074
<b>At 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2022</b>	<b>780</b>	<b>2,294</b>	<b>3,074</b>
Depreciation:			
At 1 April 2022	625	987	1,612
Charge for the period	84	346	430
<b>At 31 December 2022</b>	<b>709</b>	<b>1,332</b>	<b>2,042</b>
Net carrying amount:			
<b>At 31 December 2022</b>	<b>71</b>	<b>961</b>	<b>1,032</b>
Cost:			
At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2021	780	2,294	3,074
Depreciation:			
At 1 April 2021	514	528	1,042
Charge for the year	111	459	570
At 31 March 2022	625	987	1,612
Net carrying amount:			
At 31 March 2022	155	1,307	1,462

17 LEASES

a) Company as a lessee

The Company has lease contracts for land and buildings with lease terms upto 3 years. The quarterly incremental borrowing rate applied is 0.36%.

(i) Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position

**Right-of-use assets**

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the year:

	<i>Buildings Dec'2022 RO</i>	<i>Mar'2022 RO</i>
Balance as at 1 April	26,953	5,938
Additions	464	32,410
Depreciation charge for the period/year	(8,296)	(11,395)
Balance as at 31 Dec/31 March	<b>19,121</b>	<b>26,953</b>

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

**17 LEASES (continued)**

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period/year:

	<i>Dec'2022</i>	<i>Mar'2022</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Balance as at 1 April	27,997	6,130
Additions	-	32,410
Accretion of interest	249	232
Payments	(6,926)	(10,775)
Balance as at 31 Dec/31 March	21,320	27,997
Current liability	12,119	9,691
Non-Current liability	9,201	18,306
	21,320	27,997

(ii) Amounts recognized in the statement of profit or loss

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:

	<i>Dec'2022</i>	<i>Mar'2022</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Interest Expense	249	232
Depreciation	8,102	11,395
	8,351	11,627

The Company had total cash outflows for leases of RO 10,775 in March 2022.

	<i>Future minimum lease payment</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Present value of minimum lease payments</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Not later than one year	12,313	(194)	12,119
Between one and three years	9,234	(33)	9,201
Balance as at 31 December 2022	21,547	(227)	21,320
Not later than one year	10,005	(314)	9,691
Between one and three years	18,468	(162)	18,306
Balance as at 31 March 2022	28,473	(476)	27,997

**b) Company as a lessor**

The Company has given IT equipments to its customers on a finance lease basis. The future lease receivables in respect of assets given on finance lease are as follows:

	<i>Future minimum lease receivable</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Present value of minimum lease receivable</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Not later than one year	10,608	(338)	10,270
Later than one year and not later than 5 years	9,028	(190)	8,838
Balance as at 31 December 2022	19,636	(528)	19,108
		<i>Dec'2022</i>	<i>Mar'2022</i>
		<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Current portion		10,270	7,332
Non-current portion		8,838	11,814
		19,108	19,146

# HCL Muscat Technologies LLC

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2022

### 18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

#### Financial Risk Factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, market risk (including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company. Risk management is carried out by the management under policies approved by the Members.

#### a) Market risk

##### i) Foreign exchange risk

The majority of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated either in Omani Rial or currencies effectively pegged against the Omani Rial. Hence, the management believes that there would not be a material impact on the profitability if these foreign currencies weaken or strengthen against the Omani Rial with all other variable held constant.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

#### Year ended 31 December 2022

	<i>AED</i>	<i>EUR</i>	<i>USD</i>
Due to related parties	312,946	14,120	6,573
<b>Gross Exposure</b>	<b>312,946</b>	<b>14,120</b>	<b>6,573</b>

#### Year ended 31 March 2022

	<i>AED</i>	<i>EUR</i>	<i>USD</i>
Due to related parties	401,876	5,255	-
<b>Gross Exposure</b>	<b>401,876</b>	<b>5,255</b>	<b>-</b>

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:				
	<i>Average rate</i>		<i>Spot rate</i>	
	<i>Dec'2022</i>	<i>Mar' 2022</i>	<i>Dec'22</i>	<i>Mar' 2022</i>
AED	<b>0.1048</b>	0.1048	<b>0.1048</b>	0.1048
EUR	<b>0.3969</b>	0.4473	<b>0.4114</b>	0.4275
USD	<b>0.3849</b>	0.3849	<b>0.3850</b>	0.3851

#### Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening / (weakening) of the Rial Omani against the following currencies at 31 December would have increased / (decreased) net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the year ended December 2022.

	<i>Dec'22</i>	<i>Mar'2022</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
AED	17,635	11,268
EUR	473	(225)
USD	6,960	16,660

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
At 31 December 2022

---

**18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

*ii) Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates. The Company manages its exposure to interest rate risk on bank borrowings by ensuring that they are on fixed rate basis. The Company does not have any interest bearing liabilities.

*ii) Price risk*

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

As the Company has no exposure to investments and therefore does not have the risk of fluctuation in prices.

*b) Credit risk*

Financial assets which potentially expose the Company to credit risks and concentrations of credit risk comprise principally bank balances, trade and other receivables and amounts due from related parties. The maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets recognized in the statement of financial position approximate to the carrying amount of the assets.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the Company's customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country, in which customers operate, has less of an influence on credit risk. There are no significant losses that have occurred due to risk of default from the customers in recent past. The Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of expected credit losses in respect of trade and other receivables.

The maximum exposure to credit risk on trade and other receivables, amount due from related parties and members and balances with banks is limited to their carrying values at the reporting date as follows:

	<i>Dec'22</i>	<i>Mar'2022</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Due from related parties	<b>295,164</b>	247,775
Bank balances and cash	<b>318,254</b>	174,696
Trade receivables	<b>235,293</b>	180,150
Finance lease receivables	<b>19,108</b>	19,146
Other receivables (excluding prepayments)	<b>2,864</b>	3,134
	<b>870,683</b>	422,471

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 At 31 December 2022

**18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

*b) Credit risk (continued)*

Management assesses the credit risk arising from trade receivables, bank balances and related party receivables taking into account their financial position/results, past experience and other factors

The ageing of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>Weighted average loss rate %</b>	<b>Gross carrying amount</b>	<b>Loss allowance</b>	<b>Net carrying amount</b>
0-30 days	0%	198,535	-	198,535
30-90 days	0%	24,610	-	24,610
More than 90 days	26.1%	16,438	4,291	12,147
	<b>1.79%</b>	<b>239,583</b>	<b>4,291</b>	<b>235,292</b>

  

<b>31 March 2022</b>	<b>Weighted average loss rate %</b>	<b>Gross carrying amount</b>	<b>Loss allowance</b>	<b>Net carrying amount</b>
0-30 days	0%	90,622	-	90,622
30-90 days	0%	10,472	-	10,472
More than 90 days	21.7%	100,966	21,910	79,056
	<b>10.8%</b>	<b>202,060</b>	<b>21,910</b>	<b>180,150</b>

Probability of default (PD) and loss given default (LGD) were used for the assessment of expected credit losses. Probability of default corresponds to the long-term average default rate for each rating category and was estimated according to a study "Annual Default Study: Corporate Default and Recovery Rates, by Moody's for bank balance and related party balances.

Probability of default for trade receivables has been assessed using simplified approach.

The Company uses a similar approach for assessment of ECLs for cash and cash equivalents to those used for debt securities. The Company deals with banks having good standing and a minimum credit rating of Ba3. Impact of impairment loss on cash and cash equivalent is considered to be immaterial.

The PD level is calculated for the year before repayment of receivables with indicators of a significant increase in credit risk, otherwise it was calculated for the period until repayment, but not more than a year. LGD parameters generally reflect an assumed recovery rate which has been determined at 13% using internal recovery data of the company.

Management has not recognised impairment loss allowance on due from related parties, as the management considers the impairment loss allowance not material to the financial statements.

Further, no ECL for less than 90 days trade receivable balances was recorded as the amount was not material to the financial statements.

HCL Muscat Technologies LLC  
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 At 31 December 2022

**18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**c) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The contractual maturities of Company's undiscounted financial liabilities at reporting date is as below:

<i>Year ended 31 December 2022</i>	<i>Carrying Amount RO</i>	<i>Contractual Cashflows RO</i>	<i>Less than a year RO</i>	<i>1-5 years RO</i>
<b>Due to related parties</b>	<b>336,971</b>	<b>336,971</b>	<b>(336,971)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Accruals and other payables</b>	<b>109,235</b>	<b>109,235</b>	<b>(109,235)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Lease Liability</b>	<b>21,320</b>	<b>21,547</b>	<b>(12,313)</b>	<b>(9,234)</b>
	<b>467,526</b>	<b>467,753</b>	<b>(458,519)</b>	<b>(9,234)</b>

  

<i>Year ended 31 March 2022</i>				
Due to related parties	124,225	124,225	(124,225)	-
Accruals and other payables	88,101	88,101	(88,101)	-
Lease Liability	27,997	28,473	(10,005)	(18,468)
	240,323	240,799	(222,331)	(18,468)

**Capital risk management**

The capital is managed by the Company in a way that it is able to continue as a going concern while maximum returns to stakeholders. The capital of the Company consists of share capital, reserves and accumulated profits. The Company manages its capital by making adjustments in dividend payments and bringing additional capital in light of changes in business conditions. The Company's capital requirements are determined by the Oman's Commercial Companies Law of 2019.

**Fair value of financial instruments**

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and liabilities. Financial assets and liabilities carried in the statement of financial position include cash and bank balances, trade and other receivable, trade and other payables, due from and due to related parties. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.

The fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying amounts at the reporting date.

**19 RECLASSIFICATION**

Previous year reported figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the current year's presentation. The reclassification of items is not considered material and does not impact the financial statement as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period. Thus a third statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest comparative period has not been presented.

	<i>31 March 2022 (Old)</i>	<i>31 March 2022 (Reclassified)</i>
Gross Profit	121,019	121,019
General and administration expenses	(97,674)	(74,773)
Impairment (loss) / write back on trade	-	(21,910)
Finance cost(net)	-	(990)
Total	(97,674)	(97,674)
Profit for the year	23,345	23,345

**20 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD**

Otherwise as mentioned below, there have been no significant subsequent events since the period ended 31 December 2022 that would have material impact on the statement of financial position of the Company as shown in these financial statements.